LM4051
Precision Micropower Shunt Voltage Reference
General Description
Ideal for space critical applications, the LM4051 precision
voltage reference is available in the sub-miniature (3 mm x
1.3 mm) SSOT-23 surface-mount package. The LM4051’s
advanced design eliminates the need for an external stabiliz-
ing capacitor while ensuring stability with any capacitive

eference
© 2000 National Semiconductor Corporation DS101222 www.national.com
Ordering Information
Reverse Breakdown
Voltage Tolerance at 25˚C and
Average Reverse Breakdown
Voltage Temperature Coefficient
LM4051 Supplied as
1000 Units, Tape and
Reel
LM4051 Supplied as
3000 Units, Tape and
Reel
Part Marking
±0.1%, 50 ppm/˚C max (A grade) LM4051AIM3-1.2 LM4051AIM3X-1.2 RIA
LM4051AIM3-ADJ LM4051AIM3X-ADJ RHA
±0.2%, 50 ppm/˚C max (B grade) LM4051BIM3-1.2 LM4051BIM3X-1.2 RIB
LM4051BIM3-ADJ LM4051BIM3X-ADJ RHB
±0.5%, 50 ppm/˚C max (C grade) LM4051CIM3-1.2 LM4051CIM3X-1.2 RIC
LM4051CIM3-ADJ LM4051CIM3X-ADJ RHC
SOT-23 Package Marking Information
Only three fields of marking are possible on the SSOT-23’s small surface. This
table gives the meaning of the three fields.
Field Definition
First Field:
R = Reference
Second Field:
I = 1.225V Voltage Option
H = Adjustable
Third Field:
A–C = Initial Reverse Breakdown
Voltage or Reference Voltage Tolerance
A = ±0.1%, B = ±0.2%, C = ±0.5%
LM
40
51
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Reverse Current 20 mA
Forward Current 10 mA
Maximum Output Voltage
(LM4051-ADJ) 15V
Power Dissipation (TA = 25˚C) (Note 2)
M3 Package 280 mW
Storage Temperature −65˚C to +150˚C
Lead Temperature
M3 Packages
Vapor phase (60 seconds) +215˚C
Infrared (15 seconds) +220˚C
ESD Susceptibility
Human Body Model (Note 3) 2 kV
Machine Model (Note 3) 200V
See AN-450 “Surface Mounting Methods and Their Effect
on Product Reliability” for other methods of soldering
surface mount devices.
Operating Ratings (Notes 1, 2)
Temperature Range (Tmin ≤ TA ≤ Tmax)
Industrial Temperature Range −40˚C ≤ TA ≤ +85˚C
Reverse Current
LM4051-1.2 60 µA to 12 mA
LM4051-ADJ 60 µA to 12 mA
Output Voltage Range
LM4051-ADJ 1.24V to 10V
LM4051-1.2